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Razzaque & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Library Association of Bangladesh
Statement of Financial Position
As at 31st, December 2016

Particulars | Notes - 31st Dec, 2016 | 31st Dec, 2015
Taka Taka

ASSETS
Non Current Assets:
Property, Flant & Equipment 4 2,127 878 2,130,422
Construction work in Progress 5 348,655 342 455
Total Non Current Assels 2,476,533 2,472,877
Current Assets:
Fixed Deposits 6 228,495 216,789
Cash & Cash Equivalents & 259,323 144,144
Total Current Assets 487,818 360,933
Total Assets: 2,964,351 2,833,810
Fund & Other Liabilities
Fund Account 8 2,441,439 2,376,881
Other Fund 9 358,618 336,929
Advance Shop Rent = 20,000
Loan from Secretary General 10 164,294 100,000
Total Liabilities: 2,964,351 2,833,810

The annexed notes from an integral part of this Balance sheet.

Tréasu‘rer gecregry General President

Signed in terms of our separate report of even dated annexed.

Dated, Dhaka Razza
20th May, 2017 Chartered Ac

e8
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Razzaque & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Library Association of Bangladesh (LAB)
Profit or Loss Account & Other Comprehensive Income
For the Period from 1st January, 2016 to 31st December, 2016

i | ‘ Siie ‘ 31st Dec 2016 | 31st Dec2015
Taka Taka

Income:
Income from Students 1 537,400 443,800
Lifetime Membership Fee 174,000 144,000
General Membership Fee e 500
Center Fes - 18,600
Income from Advertisement Fee 5,000 4,000
Dronation for Building Construction - 12,000
Domation from Southeast Bank - 30,000
Donation from TLIS - 150,000
Sale of Books & Publication - 25
AGM Member Advertisement Fee - 204,800
MNomination Paper & Voter List Sales - 74,450
Payable Written off - 260,000
Income from Shop Rent 17,200 =
Bank Interest 358 151
Income from 13th General Meeting 733,954
Income from 12th General Mesting 10,000 -
Interest from FDOR 13,007
Total 1,492,919 1,342,175
Expenses:

= ) Salary, Allowance & Ilonorarium 12 256,127 278,182
Examination Expenses 31,570 37,395
Administrative Expenses 13 63,676 84,625

) Printing and Stationary 14 8,949 6,705
Telephone & Mobile Expenses 15 32,282 29217
Greeting & Mouming Program 1,740 1,620
Other Expenses 16 2,756 327
LAB Election Expenses - 526,279
Ceneral Meeting Expenses = 485,117
13th General Meeting Expnses 17 10,25,011 -
Bank charge from other fund 3,706 =
Diepriciation 2,544 2,827
Total Expenditure 1,428,361 1,455,246
Excess of Income over Expenditure 64,558 {112,920)
Total 1,492,913 134232

5 from an integral part of this Income & Expenditure Account.

Treasurer S _\!\ eneral

Signed in terms of our separate of even dated annexed,

Dated, Dhaka
20th May, 2017

(¢dtq
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Razzaque & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Library Association of Bangladesh (LAB)
Recipts and Payments Accounts
For the Period from 1st January, 2016 to 31st December, 2016

Particulars

RECEIPTS:

Opening Balance:

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank

Receipts During the Period:
Admission Form Fee
Admission Fee

Student Tution Fee

Exam Fee

Transcript Fee

Center Fee

Life Time Membership Fee
Advertisement Fes

Shop Rent Received

Bank Interest

Income from 13th General Mecting
Loan from Secretary General
Provident Fund

Income from 12th General Meeting
Donation from ILIS

Donalion from Southeast Bank
Donation for Building Construction
Sale of Books & Publication

AGM Member Advertisement Fee
Nomination Paper & Voter List Sale
Advance from Shop Rent

Bank Interest from Fund
General Membership Fee

Total Receipts During the Year
Total

Paments During the Period:
Salary & Allowance
Teacher's Honorarium
Examination Expense
Maobile Honorarium
Stationary

Entertainment

Photocopy

31st Dec 2016 | 31st Dec 2015
Taka Taka
144,144 455839
3,950 18,868
140,164 436,571
9,800 9,000
208,100 195,400
100,100 61,300
169,000 142,600
36,600 35,500
13,800 18,600
174,000 144,000
5,000 4,000
17,200 -
358 151
735,954 =
90,294 100,000
11,000 o
10,000 -
i 150,000
= 30,000
- 12,000
& 25
i 204,800
. 74,450
= 20,000
= 4,047
4] 500
1,581,206 1206373
1,725,350 1662212
175,667 187,322
65,860 59,360
31,570 37,399
18,000 16,500
1,375 -
13,882 15,152
1,319 2502
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Printing,

Postage

Conveyance

Andit Fee

Web Site Renewal Fee
Honorarium for Council Meeting
Telephone, Mobile & SMS Bill
Electric & Water Bill
Advertisement Fee

Expense for Mourning Program
Expense for Computer

Bank Charge

Mascellenous Expense

Personel Loan Payment
Project Expense

Electric Expense

21st February Program Expens
Provident Fund Deposit
Donation for Sorosoti Puja
Project Porposal & Prepare Expense
Legal Expenses

Greeting & Mourning Program Expense
LAB Election Expenses
Stationary

SMS Bill

Hall fare

Photocapy

Postage

Conveyance

Entertainment

Legal Expense

Honorarium for election officer
Honoerarium for police officer
Allowance for official stuff
Election center decoration
Support Service

Data entry

Bkash commision

General Meeting Expenses
Postage

Printing

Stationary

Photocopy

SMS Bill

Conveyance

Decoretor

Banner

Crest

Hall rent

Razzaque & Co.
Chartered Accountants

5,800
455
1,920
9,000
5,000
14,600
14,282
3424
24,000
1,740
1,800
1,862
300
26,000

18,934
198,000
4,450
7,600
9,500
2,700
18,500
8,232
21,000
67,355

0

787
6,230
9,000
9,000
31,500
12,717
1,882
30,720
1,620

4,762

1,100.00

1,000
11,645
1,620

24,035
10,500
14,200
25774
14,335
6,873
178,032
1,500
175,200
23,900
20,000
18,200
5,000
7,500
1,230

10,258
78,828
12,690

3,350
21,000
4,274

52,000
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Razzaque & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Bag purchase 220,000 105,000

Video 30,000 -

Entertainment 339,831 161,667

Cultural Activities Expenses 28,600 -

Program - 16,200

Honorarium 11,700 5,700

Voucher Book Printing 2,000

Seal 400

Hotel Expenses for Foreign Guest 10,894

Van rent (Including Labour charge)} 2,960 12,500

Flower purchase 2,550 1,650

Fixed Assets Acquired

Building Construction Expense 6,200 0

Total Payment During the Period 1,466,027 1,880,851

Closing Balance:

Cash in Hand 4,536 3,980

Cash at Bank 254,787 140,164
259,323 144,144

Total 1,725,350 1,662,212

The annxed notes from an integral part of this Regeipts & Payment Account.

Treasurer
i Signed of terms of our separate report of even dated annexed.
Dated, Dhaka Ra
20th May, 2017 Cha

eb
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Razzaque & Co,
Chartered Accountants

Library Association of Bangladesh
Statement of Financial Position
As at 31st, December 2017

5 31st Dec, 2017 | 31st Dec, 2016
Particulars Notes ks Taka

ASSETS
Non Current Assets:
Property, Plant & Equipment 4 2,125,589 2,127,878
Construction work in Progress 5 959,855 348,655
Total Non Current Assets 3,085,444 2,476,533
Current Assets:
Fixed Deposits 6 238,777 228,495
Cash & Cash Equivalents 7 240,575 259,323
Total Current Assets 479,352 487,818
Total Assets; 3,564,796 2,964,351
Fund & Other Liabilities
Fund Account 8 3,184,203 2,441,439
Other Fund 9 367,593 358,618
Advance House Rent 13,000 =
Loan from Secretary General - 164,294
Total Liabilities: 3,564,796 2,964,351

The annexed notes from an integral part of this Balance sheet.

Treasurer President
Signed in terms of our separate report of even dated annexed.
Dated, Dhaka Razzag
10th January, 2018 Chartered ‘-

(&)
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Razzaque & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Library Association of Bangladesh (LAB)
Profit or Loss Account & Other Comprehensive Income
For the Period from Ist January, 2017 to 31st December, 2017

i [ - | 31st Dec 2017 | 31st Dec 2016
Taka Taka
Income:
Income from Students 10 370,500 537,400
Lifetime Membership Fee 1,226,000 174,000
Income from Advertisement Fee 4,000 5,000
Income from 100th batch 202,000 -
Income from Shop Rent 90,000 17,200
Bank Interest 346 358
Income from 13th General Meeting - 735,954
Income from 12th General Meeting = 10,000
Ineome from Ekushey Stall for International Seminar 489 500 =
LAB Election 368,100 -
Interest from FIOR 11,424 13,007
Total 2,761,870 1,492.919
Expenses:
Salary, Allowance & Honorarium 11 329,140 256,127
Examination Expenses 42 560 31,570
Administrative Expenses 12 130,504 63,676
Printing and Stationary 13 9,781 §,949
Telephone & Mobile Expenses 14 44 757 32,282
Mouming Program 3,190 1,740
Other Expenses 15 2,536 2,756
LAB Election Expenses 16 908,614 -
13th General Meeting Expnses - 10,25,011
Bad debt of election income 13,300 -
Expense for Ekushey Stall 396,100 -
Greetings expenses 410 #
Expenses for 100th Batch Program 114,553 -
Mouming Program of M 5 Khan 14,070 =
Bank charge 7,292 3,706
Depriciation 2,289 2544
Total Expenditure 2,019,106 1,428,361
Excess of Income over Expenditure 742,764 64,558
Total 2,761,870 192919

nienxed notes from an integral part of thisTncome & Expenditure Account.

Ti{ea.surer Secrélﬁg' General

Signed in terms of our separate of even dated annexed.
£ 4

Dated, Dhaka
10th January, 2018
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Razzagque & Co,

Chartered Accountants

Library Association of Bangladesh (LAB)
Recipts and Payments Accounts
For the Period from 1st January, 2017 to 31st December, 2017

— ‘jsf Dec2017 | 31st Dec2016
Taka Taka
RECEIPTS:
Opening Balance: 259,323 144,144
Cash in Hand 4,536 3,980
Cash at Bank 254,757 140,164
Receipts During the Period:
Admission Form Fee 14,200 9,800
Admission Fee 145,700 208,100
Student Tution Fee 66,500 100,700
Exam Fee 115,000 169,000
Transcript Fee 20,750 36,600
Center Fee 8,400 12.800
Life Time Membership Fee 1,226,000 174,000
- Advertisernent Fee 4,000 5.000
' Shop Rent Received 90,000 17,200
Bank Interest 34 358
Income from 13th General Meeting - 735,954
Loan from Sccretary General - 90,294
Provident Fund - 11,000
Income from 12th General Meeting - 10,000
LAB Election 2017 368,100 -
Income form 100th Batch Program 202,000 %
Income from Ekushey Stall for International Seminar 489,500 =
Advance from House Rent 13,000 -
Total Receipts During the Year 2,763,445 1,581,206
Total 350255769 1,'?25535{]
Paments During the Period:
Salary & Allowance 193,900 175,667
Teacher's Honorarium 80,540 65,860
Examination Expense 42,560 31,570
Mobile Honorarium 19,500 18,000
Stationary 2,405 1,375
Fntertainment 56,767 13882
Photocopy = 1319
Printing 6,816 5,800
Postage 57 193
Conveyance 10,320 1,920
Audit Fee 2,000 9,000
Web Site Renewal Fee 9,000 8,000
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Razzaque & Ci.
Chartered Accountants

Henorarium for Council Meeting 28,700 14,600
Telephone, Mobile & SMS Bill 25,257 14,282
Electric & Water Bill 18,442 3424
Greeting Expenses 410 =
Advertisement Fee 17,000 24,000
Expense for National Mourning Program 3,190 1,740
Expense for Computer 5,200 1,800
Bank Charge 1,950 1,862
Mascellenous Expense 1,500 300
Personel Loan Payment 190,294 26,000
Project Expense - 860
Flectric Expense - 650
21st February Program Expense 1,036 450
Provident Fund Deposit = 11,000
Mourning Program of M § Khan 14,070 =
Bad Debt of Election Income 13,300 -
Expense for 100th Batch Program 114,553 =
Expense for Ekushey Stall for International Seminar 396,100 :
LAB Election Expenses 908,614

Stationary 7,314 =
Advertisement Fee 9,500 -
Postage & Coureer 39,400 =
Voter List Printing 15,293 =
Envelope Purchase 8,312 =
Seal 1,260 -
Conveyance 4,070 2
Computer Expense 4,600 =
Advertisement in National Daily 13,000 -
Ballot Paper Expense 16,375 -
Food Coupon 540 -
Decorator Bill 8,300 -
Banner 300 =
Generator Bill 500 -
Office Entertainment for Election 2,225 -
Entertainment (Election Officer) 15,165 -
Police Hongrium 2,500 -
Mobile and Bkash Expense 1,200 -
Tips 3,400 -
Lunch 369,360 -
Divisional Election Officer Honorium 310,500 -
Principal Election Officer Honorium 35,000 =
Remuneration of LAB-ILIS Employee 40,000 2
General Meeting Expenses

Postage - 18,934
Printing - 198,000
Stationary = 4,450
Photocopy - 7,600 .
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Razzaque & Co.
Chartered Accountanis

SMS Bill = 9,500
Conveyance - 2,700
Decoretor - 18,800
Banner = 8,232
Crest - 21,000
Hall Rent - 67,355
Bag Purchase - 220,000
Video - 20,000
Entertainment - 339,831
Cultural Activities Expenses = 28,600
Honorarium = 11,700
Voucher Book Printing - 2,000
Seal = 400
Hotel Expenses for Foreign Guest B 10,894
Van rent {Including Labour charge) - 2,960
Flower purchase - 2,550
Fixed Assets Acquired
Building Construction Expense 611,200 6,200
Total Payment During the Period 2,782,194 1,466,027
Closing Balance:
Cash in Hand 97,277 4,536
Cash at Bank 143,258 254,787
240,575 259,323
Total 3,022,759 1,725,350

Treasurer

Signed of terms of our separate report of even dated annexed,

Dated, Dhaka Razsa
10th January, 2018 Chartek

LY



Razzagque & Lo.
Chartered Accountants

Library Association of Bangladesh
Statement of Financial Position
As at 31st, December 2018

Particulars L Notes H 31st Dec, 2018 | 31st Dec, 2017
Taka Taka

ASSETS
Non Current Assets:
Property, Plant & Equipment 4 2,123,528 2,125,589
Construction work in Progress 5 959,855 959,855
Total Non Current Assets 3,083,383 3,085,444
Current Assets:
Fixed Deposits 6 246,084 238,777
Cash & Cash Equivalents 7 414,462 240,575
Total Current Assets 660,546 479,352
Total Assets: 3,743,929 3,564,796
Fund & Other Liabilities
Fund Account 8 3,496,777 3,184,203
Other Fund 9 237,152 367,593
Welfare Fund 10,000 -
Advance House Rent - 13,000
Total Liabilities: 3,743,929 3,564,796

The annexed notes from an integral part of this Balance sheet.

% ng%\/el\rjf

Treasurer Secretary General President

Signed in terms of our separate report of even dated annexed.

Dated, Dhaka
10th March, 2019

L8
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Library Association of Bangladesh
Notes to the Statement of Accounts
For the Year Ended on 315t December, 2019

1. Reporting Entity
1.1 Formation
The Library Association of Bangladesh (LAB) was formed in 1956 to provide
leadership for the development, promotion and improvement of library, information
services and the profession of librarian in order to enhance learning and ensure access
to information for all.

1.2 Registration
Library Association of Bangladesh is registered under the Social Welfare Division of

Bangladesh Government as on 22 October, 1985.

1.3 Governance
LAB is governed by an elected Executive Council, which act as policy making body
and as a Council for administration to establish policies and programs. Details of
Executive council are hereunder:

Serial _ Name Designation

1 Mr. Syed Ali Akbor President
) Late. Mr. A.D.M. Ali Ahammed Vice President
3 Dr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Vice President
4 Mr. Kazi Abdul Majed Vice President
5 Dr. Md. Anwarul Islam Secretary General

6 Mr. Muhammad Hamidur Rahman (Tushar) | Treasurer

| 7 Md. Shamsul Islam Joint Secretary General

g Md. Harunor Rashid Organizing Secretary
9 Md. Amdadul Hoque Research and Publication Secretary
10 | Tanzeba Raihan Shoma Women Affairs Secretary

[ 11 Syeda Farida Parvin Central Councilor

| 12 [ Prof. Dr. M. Nasiruddin Munshi Central Councilor
13 | Md. Akkasuddin Pathan Central Councilor
14 Shyama Prasad Bepari Central Councilor
15 | Kazi Amdad Hossain Central Councilor
16 | Mr. Abu Md, Hannan Miah Divisional Councilor (Dhaka)
17 | Mohammad Anwar Hossain Divisional Councilor(Chittagong)
18 | Md. Mahbubul Alam Divisional Councilor (Rajshahi)
19 | Anadi Kumar Saha Divisional Councilor (Khulna)
20 | Mr. Mahbub Alam Divisional Councilor (Barisal)
21 | Md. Kowshar Ahmed Divisional Councilor (Shylet)
22 | Md. Ferdous Zaman Divisional Councilor (Rangpur)

| 23 | Abul Hasnat Md. Zaman Divisional Councilor (Mymensingh)

Q9




Razzaque & Co,
Chartered Accountants
Library Association of Bangladesh
Statement of Financial Position
As at 31st, December 2020
— ‘I =i 315t Dec 2020 | 31st Dec 2019
Taka Taka

ASSETS
Non Current Assets:
Property, Plant & Equipment 4 2,121,673 2,121,467
Construction work in Progress 5 959,855 959,855
Total Non Current Assets 3,081,528 3,081,322
Current Assets:
Fixed Deposits (] 265,026 253,614
Cash & Cash Equivalents 797,980 969,371
Withdraw Welfare Fund o 10,000
Total Current Assets 1,063,006 1,232 985
Total Assets: 4,144,534 4,314,307
Fund & Other Liabilities
Fund Account 8 3,673,902 4,061,713
Other Fund 9 445,632 240,594
Welfare Fund 25,000 12,000
Total Liabilities: 4,144,534 4,314,307

The annexed notes from an integral part of this Balance sheet.

3N

= ol

Treasurer Secretary General

Signed in terms of our separate report of even dated annexed.

Dated, Dhaka
10th January, 2021

18
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Razzaque & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Library Association of Bangladesh (LAB)
Profit or Loss Account & Other Comprehensive Income
For the Period from Ist January, 2020 to 31st December, 2020

Particulars Note 315t Dac 2013
Taka
Income:
Income from Students 10 290,400 570,700
Lifetime Membership Fee 504,005 208,000
Income from Advertisement Fee 3,000 7,000
Income from training - 31,000
Income from Shop Rent 310,488 480,200
Bank Interest 7,467 5,639
Income from Ekushey Stall for International Seminar - 70,000
Sale of good sold 950 400
Interest from FDOR 12,680 8,366
Total 1,128,990 1,381,305
Expenses:
Salary, Allowance & Honorarium 1 328,080 347,320
Examination Expenses 25,175 38,030
Administrative Expenses 12 43,050 59,670
Printing and Stationary 13 29,475 5,021
Telephone & Mobile Expenses 14 20,060 20,097
Expense Mourning Frogram - 18,008
Other Expenses 15 226,203 324,866
Expense for Ekushey Stall 1,460 768
Lab election expenses 16 753,640 :
Life time member id card 84,150
Bank charge 5,508 2,587
Total Expenditure 1,516,801 816,367
Excess of Income over Expenditure -387,811 564,936
Total 1,128,990 1,361,305

The annenxed notes from an integral part pf this Income & Expenditure Account. (é;
-

Treasurer Secretary General President

Signed in terms of our separate of even dated annexed.

Ra: Co,

Chartered ufitants

Dated, Dhaka
10th January, 2021
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Library Association of Bangladesh (LAB)
Recipts and Payments Accounts
Fort the Period from 1st January, 2020 {o 31st December, 2020
B etk e 31st Dec 2020 | 31st Dec 2019
S e Taka Taka
RECEIPTS:
Opening Balance: 969,371 414,862
Cash in Hand 15,550 7,499
Cash at Bank: Operating Accounts 953,821 407,363
Cash At Bank :Non operating Accounts
Lab M/s Khan Foundation 41,663 41,669
LabUpatta 27 467 27,416
Lab Welfare Fund 47,523 56,204
Lab Training Ins, Fund 21,185 20,776
Receipts During the Period:
Admission Form Fee 12,500 21,500
Admission Fee 99,000 184,000
Student Tution Fee 57,000 109,500
Exam Fee 52,000 195,000
Transcript Fee 23,300 44,300
Center Fee 6,600 16,400
Life Time Membership Fee 504,005 208,000
Advertisement Fee 3,000 7,000
Shop Rent Received 310,488 480,200
Bank Interest 7,467 5,639
Withdraw LAB Welfare Fund 5 10,000
Income form training (Khulna) 5 31,000
Income from Ekushey Stall for International Seminar - 70,000
Sale of old goods 950 400
Lab Election 254,100 -
Total Receipts During the Year 1,370,410 1,382,939
Total 2,339,781 1,797,801
Paments During the Period:
Salary & Allowance 268,700 208,900
Teacher's Honorarium 52,580 104,720
Examination Expense 25,175 38,030
Stationary 610 2,080
Entertainment 13,955} 19,860
Printing 26,000 906
Postage 1,400} 2,035
SRS
."-’*'-'y )
¢ e
Ceiis”
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Conveyance 4,370 3,530
Audit Fee 20,000 5
Web Site Renewal Fee 3,905 9,000
Honorarium for Council Meeting 6,800 33,700
Telephone Bill 19,500 16,500
Mobile sms bill 560 3,597
Photocopy 1,465 -
Life time member fee 21,000 .
Education expense - 8,200
Receiption expense 5,920
Eastern library exp 49,000
Eastern library edit honorarium 5,000 -
Lab ilis building expense 137,899 255,514
Meeting expense - 10,245
Advertisement Fee E 19,000
Expense Mourning Program # 18,008
Expense for Computer 820 8280
Life time member id card 84,150/ e
Bank Charge 5,508 2,587
Welfare fund 25,000 12,000
Mascellenous Expense 359 1,600
Training Expense 7023 34,470
Lab (Mymenshing) meeting Expense i 14,900
Expense for Ekushey Stall for International Seminar 1,460 768
Lab election expenses 753,640 =
Total Payment During the Period 1,541,801 828,430
Closing Balance:
Cash in Hand 105,174 15,550
Cash at Bank operating Accounts 692,806 953,821
Cash At Bank Non Operating Accounts
DBBL (LAB- M.S Khan Found.) 41,520 41,663
Pubali Bank (Upatta) 27,059 27,467
Pubali Bank (LAB Welfare Fund) 47,500 47,523
Janata Bank (Lib. Training inst. Fund) 21,634 21,185
797,980 969,371
Total 2,339,781 1,797,801

The annxed notes from an integral part of this Receipts & Payment Account.

2

Treasurer Secretary Genera
Signed of terms of our separate report of even dated annexed. /
Dated, Dhaka Razza .
10th January 2021 Chartered Accpunta
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Library Association of Bangladesh
Notes to the Statement of Accounts
For the Year Ended on 31¢* December, 2020

1. Reporting Entity
1.1 Formation

The Library Association of Banglade
leadership for the development, promoti

sh (LAB) was formed in 1956 to provide
on and improvement of library, information

services and the profession of librarian in order to enhance learning and ensure access

to information for all.

1.2 Registration

Library Association of Bangladesh is registered under the Social Welfare Division of
Bangladesh Government as on 22 Octaober, 1985.

1.3 Governance

LAB is governed by an elected Execu
and as a Council for administration

Executive council are hereunder:

tive Council, which act as policy making body
to establish policies and programs. Details of

Serial Name
1| Mr. Syed Ali Akbor

Late Mr. A.D.M. Ali Ahammed

| Vice President

Dr. Md. Mizanur Rahman

| Designation
| President
_

| Vice President

Mr. Kazi Abdul Majed

Vice President

Dr. Md. Anwarul Islam

Secretary General

Md. Shamsul Islam

H Joint Secretary General

3

4

5

6 Mr. Muhammad Hamidur Rahman (Tushar) | Treasurer
7

8

9

i
|
Md. Harunor Rashid Organizing Secretary
Md. Amdadul Hogue Research and Publication Secretary
10 | Tanzeba Raihan Shoma Women Affairs Secretary
11 | Syeda Farida Parvin Central Councilor 4‘
12 | Prof. Dr. M. Nasiruddin Munshi Central Councilor
@h’al Councilor

13 | Md. Akkasuddin Pathan
’7 Shyama Prasad Bepari

[
IS

| Central Councilor

Kazi Amdad Hossain

| Central Councilor

| Mr. Abu Md. Hannan Miah

II Divisional Councilor (Dhaka)

=T
&|&

=
=1

| Mohammad Anwar Hossain

Divisional Councilor(Chittago

| Md. Mahbubul Alam

Divisional Councilor Rajshahi)

| Anadi Kumar Saha

Divisional Councilor (Khulna)

W || e
o (0|

| Mr. Mahbub Alam

| Divisional Councilor (Barisal)

| Md. Kowshar Ahmed

] Divisional Councilor (Shylet)

Md. Ferdous Zaman

l Divisional Councilor (Rangpur)

B |=

23 | Abul Hasnat Md. Zaman

b

ivisional Councilor (Mymensingh)
Fé
&J |
mﬁ
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2. Basis of preparation, presentation of statement of accounts
2.1 Statement of compliance

The statement of accounts has been prepared following cash basis of accounting in
accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).
2.0. Basis of Measurement

The statement of accounts has been prepared on the historical cost basis.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency
These statement of accounts have been Prepared in Bangladesh Taka

2.4 Reporting Period
These statements of accounts are prepared in Bangladesh Taka (Taka/Tk.), which is
the association’s functional currency. All financial information presented in Taka has
been rounded to the nearest integer.

3. Property, plantand equipment

3.1 Recognition and Measurement
Ttems of property, plant and equipment excluding land and development are
measured at cost less accumulated depreciation.

The cost of an item of property plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, and
norerefundable  taxes, after deducting trade discount and rebates, and any costs
directly attributable to brining the asset to the location and condition necessary for it
to be capable of operating in the intended manner.

@
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Chartered Accountants
Construction work in progress
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
. 31st Dec 2020 31st Dec 2019
P lars

arden Amount in Tk Amount in Tk.
Opening Balance 959,855 959,855
Add during the year
Closing Bal e 959,855 959,855

Investment in FDR (LAB - M.S. Khan Foundation}
The above balance has been arrived at as under:

31st Dec 2020

31st Dec 2019

Particulars
Amountin Tk Amount in Tk.
Opening Balance 253,614 246,084
Interest during the year 12,680 8,366
266,294 254,450
AIT on Interest -1,268 -836
Closing Balance 265,026 253,614
Details are as follows:
Amount as on Amount as on
s i ¥DR No. 31.12.20 311219
Dutch Bangla Bank Limited 1035040006335 265,026 253,614
Cash and Cash Equivalents:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
3 31st Dec 2020 31st Dec 2018
B Amount in Tk Amount in Tk.
Cash in hand 105,174 15,550
Cash at bank (Note-7.01) 592,806 953,821
Closing Balance /97, 969,371
Cash at Bank:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars 31st Dec 2020 31st Dec 2019
Amount in Tk A tin Tk
Pubali Bank (LAB) A/C 0947101043149 692,806 953,821
DBBL (LAB- M.5 Khan Found.) 1035040006335 41,520 41,663
Pubali Bank (Upatta) A/C 0947101094806 27,059 27,467
Pubali Bank (LAB Welfare Fund) A/C 0947101094806 47,500 47,523
Janata Bank (Lib. Training inst. Fund) 21,634 21,185
Closing Balance 830,519 1,091,659
Fund Account:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars 31st Dec 2020 31st Dec 2019
Amount in Tk Amount in Tk,
Opening Balance 4,061,713 3,496,777
Excess of income over expenditure -387,811 564,936
Closing Balance 3,673,902 4,061,713

bo
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Chartered Accountants

Other Funds:
Patticatas 31st Dec .J'.GZO 31st Dec_:ﬂia
Amount in Tk Amount in Tk.
LAB- M.S. Khan Foundation 349,439 144,419
LAB Welfare Fund 47,500 47,523
LAB Upatta 27,058 27,467
Library Training Institute Fund 21,634 21,185
Total 445,632 240,594
Income from students:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
31st Dec 2020 31st Dec 2019
Amount in Tk Amount in Tk.
Admission fee 12,500 21,500
Tution Fee 57,000 108,500
Examination fee 92,000 195,000
Admission form fee 99,000 184,000
Transcript fee 23,300 44,300
Center fee 6,600 16,400
Total 290,400 570,700
Salary, Allowance & Honorarium:
The abowve balance has been artived at as under:
S 31st Dec 2020 31st Dec 2019
Fartlimlan Amount in Tk Amount in Tk,
Salary & Allowance 268,700 208,900
Teacher's honorarium 52,580 104,720
Honorarium for councilor 6,800 33,700
Total 328,080 347,320}
Adminstrative Expenses:
‘L he above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars 31st Dec 2020 31st Dec 2019
Amount in Tk Amount in Tk.
Conveyance 4,370 3,530
Entertainment 13,955 19,860
Audit fee 20,000 -
Advertisement for admission - 19,000
Website development 3,905 9,000
Electricity bill - =
Water bill - -
Computer expenses 820 8,280
Total 43,050 59,670
Printing and Stationery:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars 31st Dec 2020 31st Dec 2019
Amount in Tk Amount in Tk,
Stationery 610 2,080
Printing expenses 26,000 906
Postage and stamp 1,400 2,035
Photocopy 1,465
Total 29,475 _5,021}

bd
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Chartered Accountants

The above balance has been arrived at as under:

P 31st Dec 2020 31st Dec 2019
e Amount in Tk Amount in Tk.
T & T Mobile Honorarium 560 3,597
Telephone, mobile-office sms bill 19,500 16,500
Total 20,060 20,007
Other Expenses
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars 31st Dec 2020 31st nec.zuxg
A tin Tk A tin Tk.
Miscellaneous 359 1,600
Training Expense 7,025 34,407
Meeting Expense LAB - 14,900
Lab llis Building Exp: 137,895 255,514
Meeting Exp - 10,245
Education Epenses 8,200
Receiption Expenses 5,920 -
Life time member fee 21,000
Eastern library exp 45,000
Eastern library edit honorarium 5,000
[Total 226,203 324,866
LAB Flection Expenses
A 31st Dec, 2020
‘7 Partleulass Amount in Tk.
Lab Office exp 50,813
Election Exp 79,639
Divisional Election Exp 241,000
Lunch 300,188 |
Election Stuff Honorarium 35,000
Officer Assistant Exp 20,000
Lab ILIS Stuff Exp 27,000
Total 753,640
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Library Association of Bangladesh
Statement of Financial Position
As at 31st, December 2021

Razzaque & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Particulars H Notes 31st Dec 2021 Taka 31st Dec 2020 Taka
ASSETS
Non Current Assets:
Property, Plant & Equipment 4 2,134,872 2,121,673
Construction work in Progress 5 959,856 958,855
Total Non Current Assets 3,094,728 3,081,528
Current Assets:
Fixed Deposits 6 265,026 265,026
Cash & Cash Equivalents t 139,120 797,980
Withdraw Welfare Fund 213,818 -
Total Current Assets | 617,964 1,063,006
‘Total Assets: 3,712,692 4,144,534
Fund & Other Liabilities
Fund Account 8 3,242,060 3,673,902
Other Fund 9 445,632 445,632
Welfare Fund 25,000 25,000
Total Liabilities: 3,712,692 4,144,534

The annexed notes from an inltegral part of this Balance sheet.

Treasurer

%ﬁajﬁ;ﬂ

Dated, Dhaka
10th January, 2022

b9
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Signed in terms of our separate report of even dated annexed.

Chartered
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Library Association of Bangladesh (LAB)
Profit or Loss Account & Other Comprehensive Income
For the Period from 1st January, 2021 to 31st December, 2021

Particulars J l Note | l 31st Dec, 2021 Taka | 31st Dec, 2020 Taka
Income:
Income from Students 10 248,600 290,400
Lifetime Membership Fee ] 344,000 504,005
Income from Advertisement Fee 1,000 3,000
Income from training - -
Income from Shop and house Rent 399,000 310,488
Bank Interest ) = 7,467
Income from Ekushey Stall for International Seminar - =
Sale of good sold (eastern Librarian) 1,250 950/
Income from Library day and Obishak 2021 453,000
Advance recovery 115,000
Elec. Bill Recovery 5,745
Interest from FDR - 12,680
Total 1,567,595 1,128,990
Expenses:
Salary, Allowance & Honorarium 11 374,480 328,080
Examination Expenses 16,958 25,175
Administrative Expenses 12.00 - 134,815 43,050
Printing and Stationary 13 9,341 29,475
Telephone & Mobile Expenses 14 59,586 20,060
Expense Mourning Program 2230 -
Other Expenses 15 289,791 226,203
Expense for Ekushey Stall - 1,460
LAB election 2020 marrla legal Expence 124,000 753,640
Library day and Obishak 2021 expenses 859,547
Life time member id card 10,805 84,150
Board of Education meeting . 15,070
Expence for arrangements for 14th general meeting 38,659
Office transfer expence 17,100
Mourn expernce for Mr. Samsul Islam Khan 40,440
Discussion Meeting 1,800
Bank charge 1,494 5,508
Depreciation 3,321
Total Expenditure 1,999,437 1,516,801
Excess of Income over Expenditure -431,842 -387,811
Total ; 1,567,595

Treasurer General

Signed in terms of our separate of even dated annexed.

Dated the Dhaka
10th January, 2022

b8
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Library Association of Bangladesh (LAB)
Recipts and Payments Accounts
For the Period from 1st January, 2021 to 31st December, 2021
" 1.
Particulars Notes 31st Dec 2021 Taka Tt ee 200 Tai
RECEIPTS:
Opening Balance: 797,979 969,371
Cash in Hand ) 105,174 15,550
Cash at Bank: Operating Accounts | 692,805 953,821
Cash At Bank :Non operating Accounts
Lab M/s Khan Foundation 41,669 41,663
LabUpatta 127,416 27,467
Lab Welfare Fund 47,503 47,523|
Lab Training Ins, Fund 21,185 21,185
Receipts During the Period:
Admission Form Fee 13,000/ 12,500/
R Admission Fee 87,500 99,000
Student Tution Fee 46,000 57,000
Exam Fee ¢ 78,000 92,000
Transcript Fee 21,100 23,300/
Center Fee 3,000 6,600
Life Time Membership Fee 344,000 504,005
Advertisement Fee 1,000 3,000
LAB-ILIS Bhaban House and Shop Rent 399,000 310,488
Bank Interest - 7,467
Withdraw LAB Welfare Fund ¥ =
Income form training (Khulna) - -
Income from Ekushey Stall for International Seminar = -
Sale of Eastern Librarian 1250 950
Income from Library day and Obishak 2021 453,000 254,100
Advance Recovery 113,000 =
Elec. Bill - Recovery - 5,745 -
Total Receipts During the Year 1,567,595 1,370,410
Total 2,369,074 2,339,781
Payments During the Period:
Salary & Allowance 235,200 268,700
Teacher's Honorarium 29,680 52,580
Examination Expense 16,958 25,175
Stationary cost - 4,395 610
Entertainment 13,119 13,955

be



Discussion Metting

Frinting

Postage

Conveyance

Audit Fee

Web Site Renewal Fee

Honorarium for Council Meeting
Telephone Bill

Zoom meeting & Mobile sms bill
Photocopy

Life time member fee

Education expense

Receiption expense

Eastern library exp

Eastern library edit honorarium

Lab ilis building expense

Council Meeting expense
Advertisement

Expense Mourning Program

Expense for Computer

Life time member id card

Bank Charge

Welfare fund

Mascellenous Expense

Training Expense

Lab (Mymenshing) meeting Expense
Expense for Ekushey Stall for International Seminar
Library day and Obishak 2021 expenses
LAB-ILIS bhaban electric bill

LAE election 2020 mamla legal Expence
Board of Education meeting

Chair & Table

Office transfer expence

Mourn expence for Mr. Samsul Islam Khan
Utility Bill

LAB-ILIS Bhaban Shop Advance Refund
Expence for arrangements for 14th general meeting

Receivable to Mr. 5M. Humayun Kabir Tutul (LAB-ILIS

Bhaban House rent and Advance from July-December
2019)

Total Payment During the Period
Closing Balance:

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank operating Accounts

by

Razzaque & Co.
Chartered Accountants
1,800 -

- 26,000
3,801 1,400
3,630 4,370

10,000 20,000
3,013 3,905
109,600 6,800
16,500/ 19,500
43,086 560
1,145 1,465

3 21,000

" 5,920

= 49,000

= 5,000

102,474 137,899
65,438 -
20,000 -

2,230 =
34,750 820
10,805 84,150
' 1,494 5,508

= 25,000
5,310 359

s 7,025

10,000 -

2 1,460

859,547 753,640
106,569 .

124,000 i

15,070 i

16,520 -

17,100 =

40,440 2

50,303 =

50,000 )

38,659 -

163,818 -

2,226,454 1,541,801
28,886 105,174
110,234 692,806
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Cash At Bank Non Operating Accounts

DBBL (LAB- M,S Khan Found.) 41,520 41,520
Pubali Bank (Upatta) 27,059 27,059
Pubali Bank (LAB Welfare Fund) 47,500 47,500
Janata Bank (Lib. Training inst. Fund) 21,634 21,634
139,120 797,980
Total 2,365,574 2,339,781

The annxed notes from an integral part of this Receipts & Payment Agcly

e

Treasurer

Signed of terms of our separate report of even dated annexed.

Dated the Dhaka
10th January 2022

=220

Secretary General

bq




4.00 Property, Plant and Equipment

Razzaque & Co.

Chartered Accountants

_ Cost Depreciation
.| Addition Adjustment n Adjustment | Depreciation , | Written down
Balance at 1 : . Balance at 31 Balance as at . X Balance at 31° d
[Class of Assets During the During the o During the During the value as at 31°
Jan 2021 Z E Dec 2021 1% Jan 2021 5 = Pec 2021
Period Period Rate Period Period Dec 2021
% :

Land 2,104,980 1] 0 2,104,980 0 0 0 0 0 21,04,980
Furniture and Fixture 16,693 16,520 L] 33,213 10% 0 0 3321 3 29,892
Total 2,121,673 1] 0 2,138,193 0 0 3,321 3321 2,134,872

bt
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Construction work in progress
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars 31st Dec, 2021 | 31st Dec, 2020
: Amount in Tk. | Amount in Tk,
Opening Balance 959,858 959,858
Addition during the year - 5
Closing Balance 959,858 959,858
Investment in FDR (LAB - M.S, Khan Foundation)
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars 31st Dec,. 2021 | 31st Dec, 2020
Amount in Tk. | Amount in Tk.
Opening Balance 265,026 253,614
Interest during the year - 12,680
- 266,294
AIT on Interest i (1,268)
Closing Balance 265,026 265,026
Details are as follows:
Amount as on
Bank N FDR No.
g i 51,1221
Dutch Bangla Bank Limited 1035040006335 -
Cash and Cash Equivalents:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
. 31st Dec, 2021 | 31st Dec, 2020
Fartientlpns Amount in Tk. | Amount in Tk.
Cash in hand 28886 105,174
Cash at bank (Note-7.01) 110,234 692,805
Closing Balance 139,120 797,979
Cash at Bank:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars 31st Dec, 2021 | 31st Dec, 2020
Amount in Tk. | Amount in Tk.
Fubali bank (LAB) . - 692806
DBBL (LAB- M.S Khan Found.) . 41,520 41,520
Pubali Bank (Upatta) A/C 0947101094806 27,059 27,059
Pubali Bank (LAB Welfare Fund) A/C 0947101094806 47,500 47,500
Janata Bank (Lib. Training inst. Fund) 21,634 21,634
Closing Balance 143,298 830,519
Fund Account:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars 31st Dec, 2021 | 31st Dec, 2020
Amount in Tk. | Amount in Tk.
Opening Balance 3,673,902 4,061,713
Excess of income over expenditure (431,842 (387,811)
Closing Balance ~3,242,060 3,673,902
Other Funds:
" 31st Dec, 2021 | 31st Dee, 2020
Fahculas Amount in Tk. | Amount in Tk.
LAB- M.5. Khan Foundation 349,439 349,439
LAB Welfare Fund 47,500 47,500
LAB Upatta 27,059 27,059
Library Training Institute Fund 21,634 21,634
Total ' v 445,632 445,632 |

D)
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10.00  Income from students:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars 31st Dec, 2021 | 31st Dec, 2020
AmountinTk. | A tin Tk,
Admission fee 87,500 12,500
Tution Fee 45,000 57,000
Examination fee 78,000 92,000
Admission form fee 13,000 99,000
Transcript fee 21,100 23,300
Center fee 3,000 6,600
Total 248 600 290,400
11.00  Salary, Allowance & Honorarium:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Particulars glst Dec, 2021 | 31st Dec, 2020
Salary & Allowance 235,200 268,700
Teacher's honorarium 29,680 52,580
Honorarium for council Meeting 109,600 6,800
Total 374,480 328,080
12.00  Adminstrative Expenses:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
3 31st Dec, 2021 | 31st Dec, 2020
Pasticnlans Amount in Tk. | Amount in Tk.
Conveyance 3,630 4,370
Entertainment 13,119 13,955
Audit fee 10,000 20,000
Advertisement for admission 20,000 =
Website development 3,013 3,905
Utility Bill 50,303 -
Computer expenses 34,750 820
Electric expense = -
Total 134,815 43,050 |
13.00  Printing and Stationery:
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
PariealaE 31st Dec, 2021 | 31st Dec, 2020
- Amount in Tk. | Amount in Tk.
Stationery 4,395 610
Photocopy 1,145 1,465
Printing expenses - 26,000
Postage and stamp 3,801 1,400
Total 9,341 29,475 |
1400  Telephone & Mobile Expenses
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
Piitisalis 31st Dec, 2021 | 31st Dec, 2020
Amount in Tk. | Amount in Tk.
T & T Mobile Honorarium 16,500 19,500
Telephone, mobile-office sms bill, Zoom meeting 43,086 560
Total 59,586 20,060

11
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1500  Other Expenses
The above balance has been arrived at as under:
- 31st Dec, 2021 31st Dec, 2020
e Amount in Tk, | Amount in Tk.
Miscellaneous 5,310 359
Training Expences - 7,025
LAB Ilis buildi Exp. 102,474 137,899
LAB llis bhaban electric exp. 106,569
Meeting Expence 65,438 -
Education Expence - -
Reception Expence - 5,920
Lifetime member fee - 21,000
Eastern Library Expence - 49,000
Eastern Library Edit honourium - 5,000
Meeting Expence LAB (mymensingh) 10,000 -
Total 289,791 226,203
16.00  LAB Election Expenses

The above balance has been arrived at as under:

Particulars

31st Dec, 2021 |31st Dec, 2020 |

Amount in Tk. | Amount in Taka

LAB election legal Expence 124,000 50,813
Library day and Obishak 2021 expenses 859,547 79,639
Divisional Election Exp. % 241,000
Lunch - 300,180
Election Stuff Honorerium - 35,000
Officer Assistance Exp = ;g;g&?
LAB Ilis Stuff Exp = !

[Total 983,547 753,632

12
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